the services have been performed.

The new standard impacts CFR and CIF shipments in transit at the

end of a reporting period and had a nominal impact on transition.

The contract liability related to the shipping and handling

performance obligation is offset by the deferral of shipping costs.

There was no impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings at January 1, 2018.

The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Unaudited Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Loss, for each line item affected.  There was no impact on the Unaudited Consolidated
Statements of Financial Position and the Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

(Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars)

11

3.  Significant accounting policies – continued

(a)  Adoption of IFRS 15 – continued

Impact on the Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

For the three months ended June 30, 2018

(Stated in thousands of Canadian Dollars)

Amounts

without

adoption of

IFRS 15 Adjustments As reported

Revenues 402,316$   581$   402,897$

Cost of sales  372,656 581   373,237

Gross profit 29,660   -   29,660

Total comprehensive income  $   29,660 -$   $   29,660

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(Stated in thousands of Canadian Dollars)

Amounts

without

adoption of

IFRS 15 Adjustments As reported

Revenues 800,117$   (2,579)$   797,538$

Cost of sales  744,422 (2,579)   741,843

Gross profit 55,695   -   55,695

Total comprehensive income  $   55,695 -$   $   55,695

(b)  Adoption of IFRS 9

IFRS 9 sets new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets, requires a forward-
looking expected credit loss impairment model on financial assets, and amends the requirements related to
hedge accounting.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017